

Protour & Travel Services LLC

Original Title Page

CPCN No. 2244

No supplement to this tariff will be issued Except for the purpose of canceling the tariff unless specifically authorized by the Authority.

Additions to, changes in and eliminations from this tariff will be in loose-leaf form.

ProTour and Travel Services, LLC CPCN No. 2244

CHARTER BUS SERVICE TARIFF

Naming

CHARTER RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

For

THE TRANSPORTATION OF PASSENGERS AND THEIR BAGGAGE

In

CHARTER SERVICE

Between

POINTS AND PLACES WITHIN THE STATE OF NEVADA

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:	
November 1, 2017	Irene L. Chau, President		ACCEPTED
	Danny C. Ho, President		ACCELLED
	9068 Casalvieri Street		NOV 1 6 2017
	Las Vegas, NV 89113		
		5	Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page On	inal Page O	ne
------------------	-------------	----

CPCN No. 2244

ProTour and Travel Services, LLC CPCN No. 2244

Checking Sheet For Tariff

Upon receipt of new or revised pages, a check mark must be placed opposite the "Correction Number" (shown below) corresponding to number shown in lower left-hand corner of the new or changed page. If correction numbers are properly checked as received, check marks will appear in consecutive order without omission. However, if check marks indicate that a new or revised page has not yet been received, request should at once be made to the issuing carrier for a copy of the new or revised page.

Correction Numbers							
	1	7	13	19	25		
	2	8	14	20	26		
	3	9	15	21	27		
	4	10	16	22	28		
	5	11	17	23	29		
<u> </u>	6	12	18	24	30		

Explanation of Abbreviations and Other Reference Marks

dba doing business as N New

Authority

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:	
November 1, 2017	Irene L. Chau, President		ACCEPTED
	Danny C. Ho, President 9068 Casalvieri Street		NOV 1 6 2017
	Las Vegas, NV 89113		Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page Two

CPCN No. 2244

ProTour and Travel Services, LLC CPCN No. 2244

APPLICATION OF CARRIER'S OPERATIVE RIGHTS

Fares and charges in this tariff are limited in their application to the extent of carriers operating authority set forth in certificate, issued by the Nevada Transportation Authority, RESTRICTED to passenger transportation in INTRASTATE commerce, on call, irregular route charter bus service, between points and locations within the State of Nevada.

Rule No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. APPLICATION OF RATES AND CHARGES:

All charges herein are shown in dollars and cents and are payable in lawful United States Money.

Fares and charges named in this tariff are for the services of the vehicle and for the driver unless otherwise stated. Rates and charges provided in this tariff, for services as ordered, shall be prepaid or paid when services ordered is completed. A deposit of 50% per charter is due at the time of booking unless prior arrangements have been made. Charges for services in addition to the services ordered and previously prepaid shall be paid in full of presentation of invoice. Charges named herein do not include overtime, admissions fees, airport fees, parking fees, parks entrance fees, tolls and/or attractions, driver meals, driver gratuity, and driver lodging or any other charges. Client is to provide each driver with a single room when applicable.

Fares and charges named in this tariff are applicable to Waiting Time (the hourly charge starts once driver has engaged passenger and has been directed to wait and ends when passenger is on board vehicle) and Live Time (the hourly charge starts when passenger is on board vehicle and ends when passengers are dropped-off). It is applied from the time vehicle picks up its passengers until passengers are dropped-off.

2. <u>CANCELLATION FEE:</u>

Carrier reserves the right to charge a cancellation fee in the event that the request for transportation is cancelled. If the request for transportation is canceled less than 24 hours prior to departure there will be 100% cancellation fee. If the cancellation is received less than two (2) days prior to departure there will be 50% cancellation fee. If the cancellation is received less than three (3) days prior to departure there will be 30% cancellation fee. If the cancellation is cancelled 4-6 days prior to departure there will be a 20% cancellation fee. If the cancellation is cancelled 7 or more days in advance there is no cancellation fee.

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
November 1, 2017	Irene L. Chau, President Danny C. Ho, President 9068 Casalvieri Street Las Vegas, NV 89113	ACCEPTED NOV 16 2017 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page Three

CPCN No. 2244

ProTour and Travel Services, LLC CPCN No. 2244

Rule No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

3. LIABILITY:

The carrier will not be liable for delays or cancellations of contract caused by an act of God, public enemy, authority of law, quarantine, riots, strikes, force majeure, accidents, breakdowns, perils of navigation, hazards or dangers incidents to the state of war, traffic, bad conditions of the road and/or storms. If any conditions beyond its control make it, in the opinion of the carrier, inadvisable to operate its equipment either from the point of origin or any point en route, The carrier will not be held liable for damages for any reason whatsoever. Carrier does not guarantee to arrive at or depart from any point at specified time. The carrier will endeavor to maintain the schedule submitted by its agent or employee, over routes indicated, but same is not guaranteed.

4. CLAIMS:

Claims for loss or damage to baggage must be filled in writing with the carrier within seven (7) days after the loss or damage is discovered. Within fourteen (14) days after receipt of the claim, the carrier shall (a) compensate the passenger, or (b) deliver to passenger a written denial of the claim. A denial may be appealed to Nevada Transportation Authority.

5. BAGGAGE:

Hand baggage, not to exceed forty (40) pounds per passenger will be permitted. No baggage other than hand baggage will be carried on any trip. Carrier will not be liable for loss or damage to baggage or contents thereof unless occasioned by lack of reasonable care on its part for a maximum liability of \$250.00 for the loss of, or damage to any single piece of baggage including its contents. Articles with sharp edges, oversized baggage, or that which might otherwise damage the vehicle will not be carried unless securely and safety packaged. Explosives, inflammables, or other harmful liquids will not be transported.

6. CHILDREN:

Children under three (3) years of age when accompanied by an adult passenger and not occupying a seat to the exclusion of other passengers, will be carried without charge. Children under three (3) years of age occupying a seat to the exclusion of other passengers will be charged.

7. ANIMAL:

Animals, other than "Service Animals" or other animals that assist a person with disabilities will not be carried.

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
November 1, 2017	Irene L. Chau, President Danny C. Ho, President 9068 Casalvieri Street Las Vegas, NV 89113	ACCEPTED NOV 16 2017 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada

Original Page Four

CPCN No. 2244

ProTour and Travel Services, LLC CPCN No. 2244

Rule No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8. OBJECTIONABLE PERSONS:

The driver of the transit vehicle will have the right to refuse to carry any person or require any passenger to leave the vehicle if the person or passengers is intoxicated, unruly or who is believed to be under the influence of narcotics.

9. PASSENGER AGENT:

Carrier may elect to appoint as its agent any organization, firm, corporation, motel, hotel, or legal gaming operation, who individually or collectively, desire to obtain passenger livery service between one or more common points for the collection of all applicable charges and remittance thereof direct to carrier without individual passenger fare collection by the carrier.

10. CANCELLATION OF SERVICE:

Carrier reserves the right to cancel any service because of weather or other conditions such as road hazards due to slides, storms, or any other similar causes, natural or otherwise which makes travel inadvisable.

11. REPAIRS OR DAMAGE TO VEHICLES:

Each vehicle dispatched for a charter will be in a good condition upon arrival. Any damage to the vehicle which is caused by the charter passenger(s) will be charged by the carrier to the charter passenger(s). A special cleaning fee (actual cost) will be assessed to the passenger(s) intentional acts or negligence. It is understood that the client is liable for any damage caused by the client's passenger(s) to the equipment, employees or visited location during the duration of the charter or as a result of the charter.

12. EQUIPMENT SUBSTITUTION:

When scheduled equipment is not available or due to the total number of passengers, carrier may at their discretion, substitute equipment.

13. PASSENGER BEHAVIOR:

Carrier will refuse to carry a passenger or will remove, at any proper point en route, any person whose, physical or mental behavior, is such, as to render him incapable of caring for himself without assistance, render him objectionable to other passengers, or involve any hazard or risk to other persons or property being transported. EXCEPTION: This item does not apply to persons who are ill and are accompanied by attendant or nurse.

Issued: November 1, 2017	Issued by: Irene L. Chau, President	Effective: ACCEPTED	
	Danny C. Ho, President 9068 Casalvieri Street	NOV 1 6 2017	
	Las Vegas, NV 89113	Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada	у

Original Page Five

CPCN No. 2244

ProTour and Travel Services, LLC CPCN No. 2244

Rule No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

14. <u>ITINERARY:</u>

Driver will be given a copy of the work order and itinerary, and he/she will be instructed to follow it. Charter passenger shall be responsible for all additional hourly charges, plus any additional fees that may be incurred. All itineraries are subject to review and approval by carrier prior to departure. The Department of Transportation prohibits drivers to be on duty for more than 15 hours per day, 10 of which are driving hours. The driver must be given 8 consecutive hours off duty before returning to on duty status.

15. CHARTER SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES:

Charges shown in this section for charter services continuous round trip transportation only from point of origin in Clark County, Nevada, and return thereto. Charges shown below will be computed on the basis of two (2) hour minimum rate with charge every hour thereto. All time will be charged to the nearest one hour increment with an exception of airport pick-up. All rates may be subject to change without notice.

- A 5% credit card processing fee will be added to credit card transaction.
- A fuel surcharge of 10% will be applied when fuel is above \$3.50 per gallon to total invoice.
- A fuel surcharge of \$30 will be applied when charter service over 60 miles to total invoice.

Vehicle Capacity (Not including driver)	Minimum	Hourly	Half Day (5 Hours)	Full Day (10 Hours)
16, 23 or 25 Passengers	\$150.00 first 2 hours	\$75.00	\$350.00	\$600.00
36 Passengers	\$170.00 first 2 hours	\$85.00	\$400.00	\$700.00

Airport Pick-up Fee		
Vehicle Capacity	First 45 Minutes	Each Additional 15 Minutes Increment
(Not including driver)		
16, 23 or 25 Passengers	\$20.00	\$5.00
36 Passengers	\$25.00	\$5.00

Issued:	Issued by:	Effective:
November 1, 2017	Irene L. Chau, President Danny C. Ho, President 9068 Casalvieri Street Las Vegas, NV 89113	ACCEPTED DEC 1 4 2018 Nevada Transportation Authority Las Vegas, Nevada